(a) When a retired first responder canine receives veterinary care, the registered owner 46 

of the canine may apply to the Department of Public Safety pursuant to the provisions of this 47 

Article for the reimbursement of that care up to the amount of one thousand five hundred dollars 48 

($1,500) in a State fiscal year. 49 

(b) When seeking reimbursement in accordance with the provisions of this Article, the 50 

registered owner of the retired first responder canine must submit an application for 51 

reimbursement within 90 days of the date of the veterinary care received by the retired first 1